

6 commission may issue such permits and charge appropriate fees there-
7 for within its discretion and may cancel said permits for cause and
8 make refunds of any equitable portion of the amount paid."

1 SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in The Milford
3 Mail, a newspaper published at Milford, Iowa, and in The Spirit Lake
4 Beacon, a newspaper published at Spirit Lake, Iowa.

Approved April 16, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Milford Mail, Milford, Iowa, April 26, 1951, and in The Spirit Lake Beacon, Spirit Lake, Iowa, April 26, 1951.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 70

NURSING HOMES

S. F. 122

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred thirty-five B (135B), Code 1950, relating to licensure and regulations of hospitals, and chapter one hundred thirty-five C (135C), Code 1950, relating to the regulation of nursing homes, and to provide that county homes shall be exempt from the provisions thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapters one hundred thirty-five B (135B) and one
2 hundred thirty-five C (135C) are amended by inserting therein the
3 following new section:

4 "The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to county homes
5 established pursuant to chapter 253 and managed by the county board
6 of supervisors."

1 SEC. 2. Amend chapter one hundred thirty-five C (135C), Code
2 1950, by adding the following section:

3 "The state department of health shall issue a special license to an
4 applicant to care for not to exceed three persons providing that the
5 application for license referred to in this chapter is accompanied by a
6 certificate of the local board of health of the applicant recommending
7 that such special license be issued."

Approved April 14, 1951.

CHAPTER 71

SHIPMENT OF DEAD BODIES

H. F. 125

AN ACT to amend section one hundred forty-one point nineteen (141.19), Code 1950, relating to permits received from other states for dead bodies being shipped into the state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-one point nineteen (141.19),
2 Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking all of said section following

3 the word "by" in line seven (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the
 4 words "the sexton of the cemetery as authority for final disposition
 5 of the body and he shall make return thereon to the local registrar as
 6 provided in section one hundred forty-one point thirty (141.30)."

Approved March 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 72

CHIROPODISTS

H. F. 168

AN ACT relating to the change in the name of the profession of "podiatry" to that of "chiroprody".

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-six point five (146.5), Code
 2 1950, is amended by striking from line nine (9) the word, "podiatrists"
 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "chiroprodists".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred fifty point three (150.3), Code 1950,
 2 is amended by striking from line five (5) the word, "podiatrists" and
 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word, "chiroprodists".

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred fifty-seven point two (157.2), Code
 2 1950, is amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection one (1)
 3 the word, "podiatrists" and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "chiro-
 4 odist".

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred fifty-eight point two (158.2), Code
 2 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection one
 3 (1) the word, "podiatrists" and inserting in lieu thereof the word,
 4 "chiroprodists".

Approved February 21, 1951.

CHAPTER 73

COSMETOLOGISTS

H. F. 130

AN ACT to amend section one hundred forty-seven point three (147.3), Code 1950, relating to qualifications to practice a profession, and providing that men, as well as women, may be licensed as practitioners of cosmetology upon reaching eighteen years of age.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section one hundred forty-seven point three
 2 (147.3), Code 1950, by striking from line seven (7) thereof the words
 3 "practitioners of cosmetology or", and inserting after the word "bar-
 4 bers" in line nine (9) thereof the following: "or as cosmetologists,".

Approved March 12, 1951.